Features
• Characterized by radiometric intensity
• High optical power output
• Extremely long useful life
• Low power consumption
• Well defined spatial radiation patterns
• 639 nmPEAK red color
• 30° viewing angle

(0.045 ± 0.008)
3
Part Numbering System
Mechanical Option
00: Bulk
VF Bin Selections
0: Maximum VF 2.4 V
T: Maximum VF 2.6 V
Maximum Intensity Bin
0: No maximum Iv bin limit
Minimum Intensity Bin
Refer to device selection guide
Color
D: 630 nm red
Package
E: T-1 3/4 (5 mm) round lamp
HLMP -  x x x x - x x x xx
Absolute Maximum Ratings at TA = 25°C
DC Forward Current[1,2,3] ..................................................................50 mA
Peak Pulsed Forward Current[2,3] ................................................. 100 mA
Average Forward Current .................................................................30 mA
Reverse Voltage (IR = 100 µA) ................................................................ 5 V
LED Junction Temperature .............................................................. 130° C
Operating Temperature .................................................. –40° C to +100° C
Storage Temperature ...................................................... –40° C to +120° C
Notes:
1. Derate linearly as shown in Figure 4.
2. For long term performance with minimal light output degradation, drive currents
between 10 mA and 30 mA are recommended. For more information on recommended
drive conditions, please refer to HP Application Brief I-024 (5966-3087E).
3. Please contact your Avago sales representative about operating currents below 10 mA.
4
Electrical/Optical Characteristics at TA = 25°C
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Forward Voltage
ED80-xx0xx VF 2.00 2.40 V IF = 20 mA
ED80-xxTxx 2.35 2.60
Reverse Voltage VR 5 20 V IR = 100 µA
Peak Wavelength λPEAK 639 nm Peak of Wavelength of Spectral
Distribution at IF = 20 mA
Dominant Wavelength[1] λd 630 nm
Spectral Halfwidth ∆λ1/2 17 nm Wavelength Width at Spectral
Distribution 1/2 Power Point at
IF = 20 mA
Speed of Response τs 20 ns Exponential Time Constant, e-t/τs
Capacitance C 40 pF VF = 0, f = 1 MHz
Thermal Resistance RΘJ-PIN 240 °C/W LED Junction-to-Cathode Lead
Luminous Efficacy[5] ηv 155 lm/W Emitted Luminous Power/Emitted
Radiant Power at IF = 20 mA
Viewing Angle[2] 2 θ1/2 30 Deg.
Radiometric Intensity Ie 7.23 50.50 mW/sr Emitted Radiant Power at IF = 20 mA
Notes:
1. Dominant wavelength, ld, is derived from the CIE Chromaticity Diagram referenced to Illuminant E.
2. q1/2 is the off-axis angle where the luminous intensity is one half the on-axis intensity.
3. The radiometric intensity is measured on the mechanical axis of the lamp package.
4. The optical axis is closely aligned with the package mechanical axis.
5. The luminous intensity, Iv, in candelas, may be found from the equation Iv = Iehv, where Ie is the radiometric intensity in watts per steradian and hv
is the luminous efficacy in lumens/watt.
6. For option -xxTxx, max. forward votage (Vf) is 2.6 V. Refer to Vf bin table.
Figure 1. Relative Intensity vs. Peak Wavelength.
WAVELENGTH – nm
R
EL
A
TI
VE
 IN
TE
N
SI
TY
550 600 650 700
1.0